
Agenda compiled by:
Tel No:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR

John Grieve
37 88662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 3RD APRIL, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon;

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

B Gettings - Morley North;
M Harland - Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
B Selby (Chair) - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

C Townsley - Horsforth;
G Wilkinson - Wetherby;

A Garthwaite - Headingley;
K Groves - Middleton Park;

S McKenna - Garforth and Swillington;
J Pryor - Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information



C

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence (If any)

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 6th March 2018.

(Copy attached) 

1 - 6

7  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES

To consider any matters arising from the minutes. 
(If any)



D

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

8  UNMET DEMAND SURVEY: PROVISION OF 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE PROPRIETOR 
LICENCES

To consider a report of Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out the 
results of the Unmet Demand Survey and seeks 
the views of the Committee as to whether there 
needs to be any change in the policy to restrict the 
number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences in 
Leeds, and, if so, whether the number of currently 
issued licences needs to change to in response to 
the results of the survey.

(Report attached)

7 - 
112

9  TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING: REPORT 
BY TRANSPORT FOR LONDON (TFL)

To consider a report of Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
a report prepared for Transport for London (TfL) on 
recommendations for new legislation to address 
cross-border hiring by taxi and private hire 
vehicles.  

The report also seeks the views of this Committee 
and support for TfL’s recommendations for new 
legislation to tackle cross border hiring. 

(Report attached)

113 - 
154

10 LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME

To note the contents of the Licensing Committee 
Work Programme for 2018/19.

(Copy attached)

155 - 
158

11 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Friday, 21st May 2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 



E

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to 
see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front 
of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made 
by attendees. In particular there should be no internal 
editing of published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 6th March, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors R Downes, J Dunn, B Flynn, 
B Gettings, M Harland, G Hyde, 
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite and J Pryor

86 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

87 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
That, in accordance with Regulation 4 of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following parts of 
the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information so designated as follows:-

Policing and the Night Time Economy – The report and supplementary information 
(See Minute No. 88 below) were deemed exempt from publication in accordance 
with Access to Information Rule 10.4 (3) as they included information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or 
prosecution of crime. In those circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. (Minute No. 
94 refers)

88 Late Items 

Although there were no formal late items of business the Chair did accept the 
inclusion of Supplementary Information in respect of Item No. 9 “Policing and the 
Night Time Economy”. The information was not available at the time of the agenda 
publication and it was considered that the information now submitted  would provide 
more in depth details of the item to be considered (Minute No.94 refers)

89 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

90 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: N Buckley, A Khan, C 
Townsley and K Groves.

91 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018

 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th January 2018 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval.

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th January 2018 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

92 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

There we
[...]
at currently that were no items listed for the meeting scheduled for 3rd 
April 2018.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018 be approved

95 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 3rd April 
2018 at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Closed Session

(At this point on the agenda, the meeting went into closed session)

96 Policing and the Night Time Economy 

Members received a Presentation from Sergeant Martin Mynard and PC Cath Arkle, 
West Yorkshire Police, who spoke about Policing and the night time economy. 

A summary of the issues/ incidents involving licensed premises principally in City 
Centre was presented.

(Due to the confidential nature of the information being presented, this part of the 
meeting was held in closed session)

The Chair thanked Sergeant Mynard and PC Arkle for their attendance and 
presentation commenting that the session had been informative and interesting.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the presentation be noted

(ii) That a further presentation on policing and the night time economy be 
scheduled for September 2018. 

97 Chair's Closing Remarks 

The Chair said that given the fact that there were currently no items of business 
scheduled for the 3rd April meeting, today’s meeting may be the final one of this 
current Membership. Councillor Selby said he’d Chaired Licensing Committee for the 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018

past two years and he had enjoyed and valued the support of both Members and 
officers.

Members joined the Chair in expressing their best wishes to those Members 
standing down and every success to those Members seeking re-election in the 
forthcoming Municipal Elections. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Kate Coldwell 
Tel: 0113 3785163

Report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration
Report to Licen
[...]
etor licences in Leeds, and, if so, whether the number of 
currently issued licences needs to change to in response to the results of the 
survey.

2. Background information

2.1 Hackney carriage proprietor licences are granted by the Local Authority under 
Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act, 1847.

2.2 The Town Police Clauses Act, 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, allows 
a Local Authority to limit the number of Hackney carriage proprietors licences but 
only if it is satisfied there is no significant demand for the service of Hackney 
carriages within its area.  

2.3 The results of the 2017 survey are attached at appendix 1 and a representative of 
CTS Traffic and Transportation is attending the Licensing Committee meeting to 
present that report and answer any questions Members may have about the content 
of the survey results.

3. Main issues

3.1 The survey was conducted over 11 months to ensure a full, fair and comprehensive 
review was conducted that measured seasonal variations in demand at the time.

3.2 CTS Traffic and Transportation’s report details a number of additional 
recommendations at 8.  These can be summarised as follows;

 There are opportunities for further development and continued improvement of 
the offer provided by Hackney carriages in the City.  The most important is to 
ensure trade, police and Council (both licensing and highway) clarity about the 
Call Lane area in terms of night rank provision.

 Consideration is needed to provide better disability access to the rank at the 
station.

 Great care is needed with the application of the Clean Air legislation to ensure 
the current number of Hackney carriage vehicles remain available for servicing 
all ranks.

 Some of the further out feeder ranks could be considered for provision of rest-
rank facilities, such as those available in London near to the Department for 
Transport (DfT) building.

 DfT Best Practice Guidance (BPG) recommends where limits are retained that 
f
[...]
s either patent or latent which is 
significant at this point in time in the Leeds City Council licensing area. The 
Licensing Committee therefore has the option of retaining the current limit, at the 
current level, and should be able to defend this if necessary.

5.2 The ultimate decision about being sure about there being no significant unmet 
demand is for Members to decide, but the national experience of CTS would 
currently support such a decision that the limit could remain.

Page 10



6 Recommendations

6.1 That Members consider the results of the Unmet Demand Survey and decide 
whether: 

iv. to continue with the Council’s current policy to limit the number of Hackney 
Carriage Proprietor licences at 537;

v. to issue any number of additional Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences as it 
sees fit, either in one allocation or a series of allocations; or

vi. to remove the limit on the number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences 
and allow a free entry policy.

7 Background documents1 

7.5

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council
March 2018

Unmet demand survey

Page 13



Page 14



iUnmet demand survey

Executive Summary
This Unmet demand survey has been undertaken on behalf of Leeds City 
Council following the guidance of the April 2010 DfT Best Practice Guidance 
document, and all relevant case history in regard to unmet demand. (to be 
completed when all other chapters signed off by Council)

Page 15



iiUnmet demand survey

Page 16



iiiUnmet demand survey

Contents  
Executive Summary………………………………………………………………………………………………………….i

Contents……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….ii

1 General introduction and background……………………………………………………………………1

2 Local background and context………………………
[...]
recent growth in other competition from new forms of 
licensed vehicle service, i.e. use of apps. 

Evidence from the public and drivers, however, suggests better knowledge and 
marketing of ranks is necessary, and there is also need for clarity with the 
night ranks around the Call Lane area, which seems to be reducing hackney 
carriage usage there, and could therefore be putting customers at risk not due 
to any shortage of vehicles, but due to lack of clarity where they should best 
obtain them. 

Conclusions
At the present time there is no evidence of any unmet demand in the Leeds 
City licensing area that can be considered to be significant in terms of Section 
16 of the 1985 Transport Act. 

The current station operating system paid for by the trade is critical in ensuring 
the level of service to the station, and to a lesser extent to all the city ranks 
which are part of the feeder system. This system must be encouraged and 
continued. 

There is clearly some priority given to servicing the station, and any 
opportunity for unmet demand that could be significant could arise were this 
balance to tip further against council rank service, but at the present time the 
operation overall is very well balanced.

At the present time there appears to be some spare capacity within the 
hackney carriage trade to meet any future growth in demand, although we 
would advise caution if any pressure was put to bear on the fleet which might 
reduce numbers – suggesting care is needed in applying requirements for 
move to more sustainable vehicles in the near future.

Page 102



85Unmet demand survey

Page left intentionally blank

Page 103



86Unmet demand survey

8 Recommendations
On the basis of the evidence gathered in this Unmet demand survey for Leeds 
City Council, our key conclusion is that there is no evidence of any unmet 
demand for the services of hackney carriages either patent or latent which is 
significant at this point in time in the Leeds City Council licensing area. The 
committee therefore has the option of retaining the current limit, at the current 
level, and should be able to defend this if necessary. 

The ultimate decision about being sure about there being no significant unmet 
demand is for councillors to decide, but our national experience would currently 
support such a decision that the limit could remain.

There are some specific matters which should be noted and encouraged. A key 
one is the current station provision including the trade supported feeder 
system. Another is the good working relationships between the trade and 
council. 

There are also opportunities for further development and continued 
improvement of the offer provided by hackney carriages in the City.  

The most important is to ensure trade, police and council (both licensing and 
highway) clarity about the Call Lane area in terms of night rank provision.

Consideration is needed to provide better disability access to the rank at the 
station.

Great care is needed with application of the Clean Air legislation to ensure the 
current number of hackney carriage vehicles remain available for servicing all 
ranks.

Some of the further out feeder ranks could be considered for provision of rest-
rank facilities, such as those available in London near to the DfT building.

DfT BPG recommends where limits are retained that further surveys should be 
undertaken within three years. We would strongly recommend therefore that, 
unless legislation or situations change (e.g. were the station feeder system to 
be removed), a fresh independent survey of unmet demand should occur with 
rank work undertaken no later than April 2020. 

Given the results of our current work, we would also suggest that a robust 
decision could be made by one main rank data collection exercise after Easter 
covering at least 500 hours of observation and at least two suburban locations, 
with seasonal variation concerns perhaps covered by undertaking surveys at 
the top three ranks (including the station) for 72-hour periods, preferably in 
October 2019 so that the final report could be produced and reported in early 
October 2020.

Page 104



87Unmet demand survey

The other alternative that could be considered to enable the committee to keep 
ahead of changes in hackney carriage demand could be following the present 
Edinburgh example of having regular short period surveys covering key 
locations where there might be unmet demand. This does not need to be 
expensive and could also be used alongside rank development programmes to 
test their impact, such as to ensure proper provisions with regard to the Call 
Lane night life.

Page 105



88Unmet demand survey

Page 106



89Unmet demand survey

Appendix 1

Current vehicle statistics

 hcv phv lv 
total hcd phd total d  Ops

% 
hcv 

WAV

% 
phv 
WAV

1994D 294   614   1994D    
1997D 320 2422 2742 703 2861 3564 1997D  18  
1999D 400 2700 3100 813 3100 3913 1999D 130 35  
2001D 402 2649 3051 866 3140 4006 2001D 135 35  
2004D 402 2649 3051 866 3140 4006 2004D 135 25  
2005D 402 2649 3051 866 3140 4006 2005D 135 35  
2007D 537 3698 4235 1456 4563 6019 2007D 128 49  
2009D 537 4281 4818 1082 5500 6582 2009D 115 51  
2010N 537 4107 4644 1090 5390 6480 2010N 111 51  
2011D 537 4281 4818 1098 5279 6377 2011D 107 51  
2012N 537 4405 4942 1036 5056 6092 2012C 103 50 1
2013D 536 3723 4259 974 4833 5807 2013D 98 49 2
2014N 537 3689 4226 986 4723 5709 2014N 94 50 2
2015D 537 3877 4414 998 4612 5610 2015D 90 51 2
2016C 537 4303 4840 952 5127 6079 2016C 62   
2017C 536 4310 4846 951 5176 6127 2017C 58   

Notes 2016 data from 24/11/16, 2017 from 28/3/17. See below for exact details of all vehicles, drivers and operators, 
only pure hc and ph included above.
DfT stats had 345 dual drivers in 2007 and 284 in 2015, these have been removed and added to hcv totals

Page 107



90Unmet demand survey

Page left intentionally blank

Page 108



91Unmet demand survey

Appendix 2

List of ranks

See s
[...]
d Call In
4.5.1      There are no legal implications arising from these proposals, and they are not 

subject to call in or publication.
4.6 Risk Management
4.6.1      There are no adverse risk management implications arising from the request 

from TfL, and they are not subject to call in or publication.  However, the 
council’s current assessment is that risks to passengers are raised by an 
increase in cross border hiring because of the reasons set out in section 3.2.

Page 117



5 Conclusions
5.1 Licensing Committee has been aware for some time of the risks to the travelling 

public posed by high levels of cross border hiring of taxi and private hire vehicles, 
and the council has started to make some changes with high standards in Leeds 
and collaboration with West Yorkshire Police and neighbouring authorities.  We 
have established Leeds as a city of strong licensing and enforcement practice.

5.2 However, the progress nationally via LGA and in parliament to higher minimum 
standards and stronger enforcement powers has been slow, in comparison with 
the increase in cross border hiring and use of smartphone app bookings.  

5.3 The response from TfL shows that authorities need to raise their efforts in 
lobbying for the essential legislative changes, and the council has an opportunity 
to join TfL in influencing central government.

6 Recommendations

6.1 That Members note the information in this report.

6.2 To seek Members’ views and support for TfL’s recommendations for new 
legislation to tackle cross border hiring. 

7 Background documents 

Appendix I Email from TfL to local authorities and Executive Summary

Appendix II TfL Report 

Link to web page for report: http://content.tfl.gov.uk/cross-border-hiring-proposals.pdf

Page 118

http://content.tfl.gov.uk/cross-border-hiring-proposals.pdf


Appendix I Email from TfL to local authorities and Executive Summary

From: TPH Senior Relationship Manager (SRM) 
[mailto:SMBTPHSeniorRelation@tfl.gov.uk] 
Sent: 
[...]
vate Hire drivers nationally 
to create a single standard meaning that the public can be sure that wherever their 
journey may occur the driver is working to one standard. 
 
Complaints about PH drivers should be referred to the Licensing Authority as a 
default and not left potentially unchecked in local complaint records. It is well 
documented around the challenges faced in London with one PH operator not 
reporting criminal offences to TfL or the Police and the risk to the public is potentially 
significant as they would not have the earliest opportunity to intervene and prevent 
further offences. 

31 
 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 - LAST UPDATED 21/03/18 (JG)

Key: 
RP – Review of existing policy DP – Development of new policy PM – Performance management B – Briefings SC – Statutory consultation

ITEM DESCRIPTION Officer TYPE OF ITEM

Meeting date:  3rd April 2018  

Unmet Demand 
Survey: Provision of 
Hackney Carriage 
Proprietor Licences

To consider a report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out the results of the Unmet Demand Survey and seeks 
the views of the Committee as to whether there needs to be any 
change in the policy to restrict the number of Hackney Carriage 
Proprietor licences in Leeds.

A White RP

Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing: Report by 
Transport for London 
(TfL)

To consider a report of Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration 
which sets out details of a report prepared for Transport for London 
(TfL) on recommendations for new legislation to address cross-
border hiring by taxi and private hire vehicles.  

A White B

Meeting date: 25th May 2018  

Licensing Procedure 
Rules, the Code of 
Practice for 
Determining Licensing 
Matters and 
Prescribed Licensing 
Training

To receive a report of the City Solicitor which sets out draft 
procedure rules relating to hearings and other meetings of the 
Licensing Committee and sub-committees 

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 25th May, 2018

Licensing Committee

Tuesday, 3rd April, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor B Selby in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, J Dunn, B Flynn, 
M Harland, G Hyde, A Khan, C Townsley, 
G Wilkinson, A Garthwaite, K Groves and 
J Pryor

98 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

99 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude the 
press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted.

100 Late Items
 
The Committee accepted the inclusion of a late item of business onto the agenda 
“Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Taxi Watch Scheme”. Members were informed that 
this was a joint initiative between British Transport Police, Network Rail and the Unite 
Union for a Taxi Watch scheme to discourage 
anti – social behaviour directed at taxi drivers and should be considered without 
delay. (Minute No. 109 referred) 

The Chair also accepted the inclusion of Supplementary Information in respect of 
Item No. 8 “Unmet Demand Survey: Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
Licences”. It was reported that appendices 1 – 6 of the submitted report were not 
available at the time of the agenda publication and it was considered that the 
information now submitted would provide more in depth details of the item to be 
considered (Minute No. 105 refers)

101 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made at the meeting.

102 Apologies for Absence
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: R Downes and 
B Gettings.

103 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 25th May, 2018

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th March 2018 were submitted for 
accuracy and approval.

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6th March 2018 
were accepted as a true and correct record.

104 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

There were no issues raised under matters arising.

105 Unmet Demand Survey: Provision of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
Licences 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
the results of the Unmet Demand Survey and sought the views of the Committee as 
to whether there was a need to change the existing policy to restrict the number of 
Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences in Leeds, and, if so, whether the number of 
currently issued licences needs to change in response to the results of the survey.

Appended to the report was a copy of “Leeds City Council, March 2018, Unmet 
Demand Survey. (Appendix 1 referred).

The Chair introduced and welcomed Ian Millership, CTS Traffic & Transportation 
Consultants who had undertaken the unmet demand survey on behalf of the City 
Council.

Addressing the report the Mr Millership spoke in respect of the following:

 Local background and context
 Patent demand measurement (rank surveys)
 General public views
 Key stakeholder consultation
 Trade stakeholder views
 Evaluation of unmet demand and its significance
 Summary, synthesis and study conclusions
 Recommendations

Members noted the following key conclusions:

 There was no evidence of any unmet demand for the services of hackney 
carriages either patent or latent which was significant at this point in time in 
the Leeds City Council licensing area. 

 The committee had the option of retaining the current limit, at the current 
level, and should be able to defend this if necessary.

 The current station provision including the trade supported feeder
system should continue and be encouraged



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 25th May, 2018

 The good working relationships between the trade and council should 
continue

 That opportunities for further development and continued improvement of the 
offer provided by hackney carriages in the City be considered.

 Ensure the trade, police and council (both licensing and highway) provide 
clarity about the Call Lane area in terms of night rank provision.

 Further consideration is required to provide better disability access to the rank 
at the station.

 Great care was required with application of the Clean Air legislation to ensure 
the current number of hackney carriage vehicles remained available for 
servicing all ranks.

 Some of the further out feeder ranks could be considered for provision of rest 
facilities, such as those available in London near to the DfT building.

 DfT BPG recommends where limits are retained that further surveys should 
be undertaken within three years. 

 A suggestion that one main rank data collection exercise be undertaken after 
Easter covering at least 500 hours of observation and at least two suburban 
locations, with seasonal variation concerns perhaps covered by undertaking 
surveys at the top three ranks (including the station) for 72-hour periods, 
which could form part of the next unmet demand survey.

 Consider the monitoring system used in Edinburgh of having regular short 
period surveys covering key locations where there might be unmet demand. 
This could also be used alongside rank development programmes to test their 
impact, such as to ensure proper provisions with regard to the Call Lane night 
life.

Commenting on Wheelchair Assessable Vehicles (WAV’s) Members queried if there 
were sufficient numbers operating within the city.

In responding Mr Millership said Leeds had the right proportion of Wheelchair 
Assessable Vehicles.

It was suggested that a common theme raised by disabled passengers was the long 
delays in waiting for a WAV

Mr Millership said that WAV’s were often based within the city centre and 
passengers requesting WAV’s from the outer areas could occasionally experience 
some delay in service. Mr Millership said it was important that customers had the 
ability to complain and be made aware that providing accurate details and evidence 
was essential.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 25th May, 2018

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair welcomed the report suggesting 
that Members appeared to be supportive of its conclusions/ recommendations.

On the issue of Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences, Members were content with 
the existing limit of 537.
RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the Unmet Demand Survey (March 2018) be noted 
and welcomed

(ii) To continue with the Council’s current policy to limit the number of 
Hackney Carriage Proprietor licences at 537

106 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Report by Transport for London (TfL) 

The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
details of a report prepared for Transport for London (TfL) which puts forward 
recommendations for new legislation to address cross-border hiring by taxi and 
private hire vehicles.

The report sought the views of this Committee and support for TfL’s 
recommendations for new legislation to tackle cross border hiring.

Appended to the report was correspondence from Transport for London (TfL) which 
set out their proposals for resolving cross border hiring. (Appendix 1 referred).

Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said that Leeds 
had established itself as a city of strong licensing and enforcement practice. 
However, the progress nationally via Local Government Association (LGA) and in 
parliament to achieve higher minimum standards and stronger enforcement powers 
had been slow, in comparison with the increase in cross border hiring and use of 
smartphone app bookings.  
The Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager said the report prepared by TfL 
suggested that authorities need to raise their efforts in lobbying for the essential 
legislative changes, and this council had an opportunity to join TfL in influencing 
central government.

In the discussion that ensued Members were generally supportive of the proposals 
put forward by TfL, commenting it was a good start but more detailed work was 
required. The view was expressed by a number of Members that cross-border 
working was fundamentally wrong and that the primary legislation required re-
framing.

In drawing the discussion to a conclusion the Chair suggested that Members 
appeared to be supportive of the TfL proposals and that it may also be beneficial to 
seek the support of all Leeds MPs.
RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Friday, 25th May, 2018

(ii) To support Transport for London’s recommendations for new legislation to 
tackle cross border hiring as described in section 3.3 of the submitted 
report, subject to understanding the detail of the suggested start or finish 
requirement as this proposal is developed. 

(iii) That the report be circulated to all Leeds Members of Parliament 
requesting their assistance in supporting the recommendations put forward 
by TfL.         

107 Licensing Committee Work Programme
 
Members considered the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018 be approved

108 Date and Time of Next Meeting
 
RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Friday 25th May 2018 
at 10.00am in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

109 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing: Taxi Watch scheme
 
The Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration submitted a report which set out 
details of a joint initiative between British Transport Police, Network Rail and the 
Unite Union for the establishment of a Taxi Watch Scheme to discourage anti – 
social behaviour directed at taxi drivers.

Appended to the report were copies of the windscreen stickers and leaflets in 
support of the initiative (Appendix 1 referred).

Addressing the report the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Manager informed 
Members that the purpose of the initiative was to raise awareness of anti – social 
behaviour and abuse towards taxi drivers with a view to reducing and preventing it.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted

(ii) To support the Taxi Watch Scheme and approve the proposed stickers for 
rear passenger windows and leaflets when distributed in taxi vehicles for 
the duration of the scheme.


